Public Document Pack

L
o AV
A (B

% D

S

TRAFE
COUNCIL

AGENDA PAPERS FOR

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date: Wednesday, 17 November 2021

Time: 6.30 pm
Place: Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32
OTH
AGENDA PART I

ATTENDANCES

To note attendances, including Officers, and any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm
on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of
the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be

submitted in the order in which they were received

MINUTES

To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the Minutes of

the meeting held on 15" Sep 2021
INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM LOCALITY PROGRAMME UPDATE

TRAFFORD MENTAL HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY

LOCAL RESPONSE TO TRENDS IN ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION AND

HARM

Pages

7-16
17 -42

43 - 58



10.

11.

Health Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 17 November 2021

UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S POVERTY STRATEGY AND THE WORK
OF TRAFFORD'S POVERTY ACTION GROUP

HEALTH SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22
URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)

Any other item or items (not likely to disclose "exempt information") which, by
reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the
meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of
urgency.

EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)
Motion (Which may be amended as Members think fit):

That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of
“‘exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively.

SARA SALEH
Deputy Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

59 - 66

67 -76

Councillors Dr. K. Barclay (Chair), S. Taylor (Vice-Chair), A. Akinola, Miss L. Blackburn,
Dr. S. Carr, R. Chilton, M. Cordingley, S.J. Gilbert, B. Hartley, J. Lloyd, A. Mitchell,

D. Acton (ex-Officio) and D. Western (ex-Officio).

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Fabiola Fuschi, Governance Officer
Tel: 07813 397611
Email: fabiola.fuschi@trafford.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 9 November 2021 by the Legal and Democratic

Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford,
Manchester, M32 OTH

WEBCASTING



Health Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 17 November 2021

This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s
website and / or YouTube channel https:/Awww.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil

The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt
items.

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to
being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for
webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email
democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk

Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you
intend to do this or have any other queries.


https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Agenda ltem 4
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 SEPTEMBER 2021
PRESENT
Councillor Dr. K. Barclay (in the Chair).

Councillors S. Taylor (Vice-Chair), A. Akinola, Miss L. Blackburn, Dr. S. Catrr,
R. Chilton, S.J. Gilbert, B. Hartley and J. Lloyd

In attendance

Dr. Mark Jarvis Clinical Director, Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group
(CCQG)

Gareth James Interim Joint Accountable Officer, Trafford CCG

Adrian Fisher Director of Growth and Regulatory Services, Trafford Council

Jilla Burgess-Jones Consultant in Public Health, Trafford Council

Fabiola Fuschi Governance Officer, Trafford Council

ATTENDANCES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Acton, Western and
Cordingley.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Lloyd declared a general interest in so far as any matter related to her
position as a trustee of the Trafford Domestic Abuse Services.

Councillor Taylor declared a general interest in so far as any matter related to her
employment with the NHS.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There were no public questions received
MINUTES

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 10t March and on 234 June
2021 be approved as correct records.

PRIMARY CARE UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2021

The Committee gave consideration to a progress report of the Head of Primary
Care Trafford on the accessibility of Primary Care Services in the Borough,
following the Covid-19 pandemic and the ongoing work on quality improvement.
This report was an update on the information that had been provided to the
Committee in March.

Page 1



Health Scrutiny Committee
15 September 2021

The Clinical Director and the Joint Interim Accountable Officer from Trafford
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) attended the meeting to present the
information and answere
[...]
 communication and accessibility of information for
residents in relation to the new system in order to reduce the level of anxiety that
some residents might experience. CCG representatives explained that information
campaign had been delivered but most people would look for information when a
need arose.

The CCG representatives concluded their presentation informing the Committee
that, in the near future, all primary care services would be provided by Manchester
University Foundation Trust and clinicians would provide a standardise offer.

The Chair of the Committee thanked the CCG representatives for their attendance
and asked to pass the Committee’s gratitude towards all those members of staff in
primary care who had worked through the pandemic and continued to work to
support residents’ health.

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.

THE COUNCIL'S ROLE IN TACKLING HEALTH INEQUALITIES ASSOCIATED
WITH THE SOCIAL DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH (EMPLOYMENT)

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Executive Member for
Health, Wellbeing and Equalities which addressed the question of how the Council
played a role in reducing health inequalities in Trafford through its influence on the
wider determinants of health, with a particular focus on the role of employment.

The Director of Growth and Regulatory Services and the Consultant in Public
Health attended the meeting to present the information and answered the
questions of the Committee.

Page 3



Health Scrutiny Committee
15 September 2021

Officers outlined the strong correlation between employment and health. In
Trafford, the gap between overall employment rate and people with a long term
health condition in 6.4%. The gap increased dramatically in relation to people with
a learning disability or in contact with secondary mental health services.

The number of young people 16-18 Not in Employment, Education or Training
(NEET) in Trafford had increased since July 2020. Officers outlined the measures
[...]
ts would be
directed into ensuring that this cohort was supported to gain the skills to match
employment sectors with staff shortages.

Members asked how employment opportunities were being advertised by the

Council. Officers explained that there was a community focus as well as a bulletin
and a business team linked to Partnerships and Voluntary Organisations.

4 Page 4



18.

19.

20.

Health Scrutiny Committee
15 September 2021

The Committee asked how Council addressed the gender gap linked to high
proportion of female workers in low paid jobs. The Committee also wanted to learn
about programmes for supporting people with Down’s syndrome into employment.

The Committee enquired about how employers who covered more than one role,
had the opportunity to progress and how many of them could go into full time
employment.

Members requested to know how the commissioning strategy had changed during
/ post pandemic to face the increase in domestic abuse.

Officers agreed to provide written answers to these last three questions in due
course.

RESOLVED:

1.That the report be noted.

2.That a follow up report to update on the various initiatives highlighted in the
report be presented in 12 months.

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22

The Committee gave consideration to the work programme for the current
municipal year and agreed to consider the following topics at its next session in
November:

- Alcohol as form of addiction and current position in Trafford

- Update on the Poverty Strategy

- New Mental Health Strategy 2021/22

- Transition to Integrated Health and Social Care as a standing items for

future meetings

Members also considered to dedicate a task and finish group on access to
dentistry.

URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)

EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.45 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Health Scrutiny Committee

Date: 17" November 2021

Report for: Information

Report of: Sara Radcliffe, Acting Joint Accountable Officer,

Trafford CCG, Gareth James, Acting Joint Accountable
Officer, Trafford CCG

Report Title

| ICS Locality Programme Update [

Summary

This report updates the CCG Governing Body on progress made in advance of the
Greater Manchester Integrated Care System (GM ICS) coming into effect in April
2022 (pending legislation).

The report focusses on key developments both locally and in the emerging GM ICS
infrastructure, key achievements and points of positive progress, including the
mobilisation of our programme approach with partners. It also highlights, where
known, the milestones which dictate our forward plan and our shadow
arrangements. The report aims to collate information into one comprehensive paper.

Recommendation(s)

Health Scrutiny are asked to note the content of this report and progress to date

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Thomas Maloney, Programme Director Health and Care, Trafford
Council/Trafford CCG

1. Introduction

1.1  This paper aims to highlight the significant developments in relation to our
journey towards a GM ICS which will mean the CCGs in GM will be
disestablished.

1.2  The paper collates key achievements and progress, to provide Health Scrutiny
with assurance regarding plans and working arrangements.

1.3  The system reform changes, brought about by the Health and Care Bill, are an

opportunity to reform the system, to ultimately work towards better outcomes
for our population.

Page 7



2. Background and Context

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

We have a strong history of partnership working in Trafford, the new
arrangements and programme approach continue to support and encourage
this.

Along with other GM localities we have worked to implement a shadow ICS
architecture. This has three main components for the future: the One System
Board, a Trafford Provider Collaborative, and the Trafford Clinical and
Practition
[...]
o trends in alcohol consumption and harm

Summary

This report addresses the question of alcohol as a risk factor, the consequences of
the national increase in alcohol consumption, and how Trafford services are
responding to changes in demand.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Report be noted

Background

Alcohol is a normal part of many of our lives, yet every year in the UK alcohol-related
harm leads to thousands of lives lost. The risk is not just to those we think of as
dependent drinkers. Patients on cancer, liver and stroke wards are often ‘normal
heavy drinkers who have been unknowingly harming their bodies.

While drugs can have a devastating impact on the health and wellbeing of individuals
who misuse them, and their families, alcohol has a far greater impact on public health
because so many more people drink at levels that damage their health (approximately
10.4 million people in England) compared to the number of people who took an illicit
drug in the last year (approximately 2.7 million people).

This report is written at a time of easing Covid-19 restrictions, but continuing high
Covid-19 community infection rates.

Despite pubs, clubs and restaurants closing for approximately 31 weeks during the
national lockdowns, the total amount of alcohol released for sale during the pandemic

1
Page 43



was still similar to the pre-pandemic years, which suggests people were drinking more
at home. Indeed, in shops and supermarkets just over 12.6 million extra litres of
alcohol were sold in the financial year 2020 to 2021 compared to 2019 to 2020 (a
24.4% increase).

Comparing March 2020 and March 2021, there was a 58.6% increase nationally of
people reporting that they are drinking at increasing and higher-risk levels (50 units a
week for men, 35 units a week for women)'.

It has been reported widely that alcohol misuse increased nationally during the
pandemic, but this varied among groups, with those drinking least pre-lockdown
cutting down further, but some daily drinkers (18%) increasing their consumption
during lockdown',i,  Increased alcohol consumption, particularly among heavy
drinkers, in 2020 has caused an unprecedented acceleration in alcoholic liver disease
deaths". This is likely to further widen health inequalities.

Both alcohol-related deaths and deaths caused by drugs have been increasing for
many years'. Alcohol-specific deaths registered in quarter 4 (Oct-Dec) of 2020
showed an age-standardised rate of 13.6 deaths per 100,000 people, the highest rate
for any quarter in almost two decades. The number of drug-related deaths (4,561 in
England and Wales) was 3.8% higher in 2020, compared with 2019, the highest
number since records began in 1993.Vi

Earlier this year, the second part of the Dame Carol Black review of drug services was
published. The shortcomings described in the report (funding cuts, fragmentation and
diminished partnership working, depleted workforce) provide the basis for bringing
about much needed longer-term change to the way substance misuse is addressed in
the UK, in terms of prevention, treatment and recovery. The report recommends
increased funding and the creation of a governmental Drugs Unit (now established),
establishing a Centre for Addictions to oversee workforce development, a
Commissioning Quality Standard and a National Outcomes Framework. While the
review focused on drugs, many of its recommendations apply equally to alcohol
treatment and support services.

The first GM drug and alcohol strategy' 2019-21 sets out a plan to reduce the harms
caused by both alcohol and drugs, across the 10 local authorities, with prevention and
early intervention highlighted as the first of six key priorities. In addition, the GM drug
commissioner meetings, chaired by the GM-CA substance misuse lead, has adopted
a number of commissioning standards across local authorities, which will help to align
activity across GM and ensure consistency.

Statistics on alcohol harm in Trafford

The s
[...]
JTdDMWIyZDczMGRmMTI2NGRlNWI3OTY2ZDI4Y2ZkZWQyYmUlN0MwJTdDMCU3QzYzNzcwOTUwNjY3NTE0NDk2NCU3Q1Vua25vd24lN0NUV0ZwYkdac2IzZDhleUpXSWpvaU1DNHdMakF3TURBaUxDSlFJam9pVjJsdU16SWlMQ0pCVGlJNklrMWhhV3dpTENKWFZDSTZNbjAlM0QlN0MxMDAwJnNkYXRhPW5wRSUyQlNzUmZDNjBIJTJGbjMwb1R5aFo3a3BBY2ZjZ09SUjR2ME9sRlhJeEJzJTNEJnJlc2VydmVkPTA%3D%26i%3DNTgzNDVmM2M4ZmM0NWQxMDdjNDAwMWI5%26t%3DSEFDcjJqMlpTRWs4Wm1TaWIyaWljNmhkQ3lTVlJobHRQZytSaGZVMVFidz0%3D%26h%3D6ea884aafacc4d70b82bf1d24973cec9&data=04%7C01%7CSarah-Jane.Truman%40gmmh.nhs.uk%7Cffb66d9a2b7843ff565208d99e0931ac%7C0a8053324f1b4f7e9fc9d4b8f03d6174%7C0%7C0%7C637714584600355672%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=bFOUCu3yBn86iLvePway%2FgVGakFmZAUuBoBQRbGpAr0%3D&reserved=0

Conclusion

Drug and alcohol misuse are often intertwined with a range of mental health and social
problems, including depression and anxiety, domestic abuse, housing needs,
offending, rough sleeping, child abuse, adverse childhood experiences, loss, trauma
and severe and enduring mental health problems such as schizophrenia. A priority for
Trafford is to address the need for more integrated and holistic care for service users
experiencing a wide range of complex problems.

As we continue to emerge from the pandemic, our focus is centred on an integrated
and early response for prevention and treatment for harmful alcohol use, including
carers, families, and the wider community.

Key challenges include raising public awareness of the harms associated with alcohol
consumption at levels many perceive as ‘normal’, working with schools to promote
early referral to alcohol support services where these might prevent exclusion, and
working with partners across the system to identify opportunities for brief intervention
(eg promoting the use of the AUDIT-C alcohol screening tool in primary care).

9
Page 51



10

Appendix 1: Previous methodology — 2019/20 (with under 18 admissions
indicator included)

Compared with Engl
[...]
OUNCIL

Report to: Health Scrutiny Committee
Date: 17™ November 2021
Report for: Information
Report of: Cllr Ben Hartley — Health Scrutiny Committee
nominated member of Poverty Action Group
Report Title
Update on the Council’'s Poverty Strategy and the work of Trafford’s Poverty Action
Group
Summary

1. The Poverty Action Group is working through the nine themes identified in the
Poverty Strategy for 2021-22 and coming up with clear action plans to
alleviate poverty locally.

2. The PAG has also contributed suggestions for the Poverty Strategy for 2022-
25 which is being worked on by officers and will be completed over the next
few months.

3. The Trafford Poverty Truth Commission will launch in early 2022 to hear from
people with lived experience of poverty so their voice is at the heart of the
poverty strategy.

Recommendation(s)

That the HSC note the report and continue to support the Council’s poverty strategy
and the work of the Poverty Action Group in order to alleviate poverty and reduce
health inequalities in Trafford.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Sarah Grant
Strategic Partnerships and Policy
Trafford Council
Tel: 07752668736
Email: sarah.grant@trafford.gov.uk

Page 59



1. Background

1.1. Trafford Council has a one year poverty strategy for 2021-22. Officers are
currently working on the three year poverty strategy for 2022-25 and this
should be completed in the next few months. The purpose of the Poverty
Action Group (PAG) is to: provide oversight for the delivery of the Trafford
Poverty Strategy 2021-22; oversee the development of Trafford Poverty
(partnership) Strategy 2022-25; and to ensure the findings from the Trafford
Poverty Truth Commission are incorporated in to the Trafford Poverty
(partnership) Strategy 2022-25.

1.2. The PAG has a large membership consisting of council officers from various
teams along with representatives from housing trusts, charities, VCSFE
sector, CAB and community groups
[...]
against the Locality
Plan aspirations and
health and social
care targets (i.e.:
health inequalities
and neighbourhood
data);

3.That a briefing on
the Locality Plan
Refresh and the
Integrated Care
System be delivered
to all Members of
the Council.

MEETING DATE AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY OF ISSUE Health and RESOLUTION/ Responsible Officer
AND VENUE Wellbeing RECOMMENDATION

Priorities and link

to Corporate

Priorities
239 Jun 2021 Update on a.Changes occurring to Health and 1.That the content Corporate Director
6:30 p.m. Trafford Together: | the Integrated Care model | Wellbeing of the report be Adult Social Care,
Venue: thc People, Place and | since the Trafford noted; Joint Interim

Accountable
Officers CCG

Trafford Council
Poverty Strategy
2021/22

a. Overview;

b.What tangible
improvements the strategy
will deliver to the residents

Affordable and
Quiality Homes

Health and

1.That the content
of the report be
noted;

2.That a progress

Corporate Director
of Strategy and

Resources, Interim
Director of Strategy

6 Waj| epuaby



g9 abed

of Trafford?

c.How the strategy will
help to tackle inequalities?
d.How the strategy will
support health priorities in
Trafford as determined by
the latest JISNA?

e.How the strategy will
support the Trafford
Together: People, Place
and Partnership and the
Integrated Care System?
f.How the Poverty Strategy
will build on the Recovery
Strategy and Corporate
Priorities to tackle
inequalities in the
Borough?

g.How success will be
measured?

h.How the Health Scrutiny
can contribute to this piece
of work and add value to
it?

i.How the Health Scrutiny
can contribute to develop
the three year Poverty
Strategy 2021-247?

Wellbeing

Successful and
Thriving Places

Children and
Young People

Greener and
Connected

report be submitted
to the Health
Scrutiny Committee
in due course with a
specific update on
povertyin the south
of the Borough and
a Housing and
Homelessness
dashboard;

3.That Councillor
Hartley be
appointed to the
Poverty Action
[...]
ld like to hear from a GP as well as from representatives of the Public Health
Team. The report would need to include:
a.Information on methods to record patient ethnicity in primary care;
b.Progress on delivering Health Checks for the residents of Trafford;
c.Information on diabetes education programme;
d.Progress on narrowing down inequalities.

Mar 2021 Tackling Health Inequalities in Trafford — Housing

Recommendation: That the Committee receive an update in six months with
regard to:

a.The Landlord Accreditation Scheme;

b.Improvement to planning process for Houses of Multiple Occupancy;
3.That the Committee receive an update in 12 months on the number of
affordable houses built in Trafford;

4.That the Committee receive reassurance on how schemes to tackle fuel
poverty are publicised in Trafford.




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM LOCALITY PROGRAMME UPDATE
	6 TRAFFORD MENTAL HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY
	7 LOCAL RESPONSE TO TRENDS IN ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION AND HARM
	8 UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S POVERTY STRATEGY AND THE WORK OF TRAFFORD'S POVERTY ACTION GROUP
	9 HEALTH  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

17 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor Dr. K. Barclay (in the Chair). 

Councillors S. Taylor (Vice-Chair), A. Akinola, Miss L. Blackburn, R. Chilton, 
M. Cordingley, S.J. Gilbert, B. Hartley and J. Lloyd 
 

 
In attendance 

 
Diane Eaton Corporate Director Adult Services, Trafford Council  
Sara Radcliffe Acting Joint Accountable Officer, Trafford Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
Thomas Maloney Health and Social Care Programme Director, Trafford 

Council 
Ric Taylor Lead Commissioner Mental Health and Learning Disabilities, 

Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group 

Jilla Burgess-Allen  Consultant in Public Health, Trafford Council 
Fabiola Fuschi Governance Officer, Trafford Council 

 
 
 

 
 

21. ATTENDANCES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Acton and Western. Helen 

Fairfield, representative of Trafford HealthWatch also submitted her apologies.  
 

Councillor Slater, Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Equalities informed 
the Committee that could not attend this meeting.  
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Taylor declared a general interest in so far as any matter related to her 
employment with the NHS.  
 

23. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 

There were no public questions received 
 

24. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15th Sep 2021 be approved 

as a correct record.  
 

25. INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM LOCALITY PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Acting Joint Accountable 

Officers for Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) on progress made in 



Health Scrutiny Committee  
17 November 2021 

 
 

 
2 

advance of the establishment of the Greater Manchester Integrated Care System 

(GM ICS) in April 2022.  
 
The Committee had requested this item for today’s agenda to look at the changes 

implemented so far into the health and social care system and the benefits for 
residents.  

 
The Acting Joint Accountable Officer and the Health and Social Care Programme 
Director were in attendance to present the content of the report and answer the 

questions of the Committee.  
 

Officers informed that, in connection with changes in the national legislation, from 
April 2022, a new system would be in place to commission and deliver health and 
social care services in England. With regard to Greater Manchester (GM), this 

meant that all CCGs would cease to exist and Integrated Care Systems would be 
put in place across the ten localities, including Trafford.  

 
Officers outlined the new governance structure for the ICSs and the ongoing work 
to allow the new system to be in place by April 2022. Officers described the three 

elements of the local infrastructure; these were: a Locality Board with a strategic 
role, a Provider Collaborative to deliver care and a Clinical and Practitioner Senate 

to provide independent and impartial advice on any proposals for service change. 
Officers informed that the employment contracts of all members of staff below 
board level would be transferred to the new ICSs. For the other employees, a 

period of consultation had started.     
 

Members sought and received clarification on matters concerning the employment 
status of members of staff transitioning from CCG to ICSs, the risk for patients 
during the transition period, communication with members of the public about the 

change, the patient voice and the statutory accountability of the new health 
organisation.  

 
Members also asked about impact and benefit of the new system for patients and 
how to enhance decision making at local level. Officers responded that there was 

a robust and long tradition of partnership working in Trafford and across GM. This 
would constitute the strong base for further collaboration and joined-up approach 

to improve health outcomes for residents and their experience of care services. 
The objectives for residents remained those listed in the NHS strategy in 2019: to 
live longer and independently.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the content of the report be noted; 
2. That progress reports on the implementation of ICSs be brought to the 

Committee in Jan and Mar 2022;  

a. The progress reports to provide information on ICSs’ funding and 
financial flow to providers and patient voice;  

3. That the weekly ICS transition staff briefing be shared with the Committee. 
 

 
26. TRAFFORD MENTAL HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY  



Health Scrutiny Committee  
17 November 2021 

 
 

 
3 

 

The Committee considered a report of the Lead Commissioner Mental Health and 
Learning Disabilities, Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) on the new 
Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021/22. 

 
The Committee had requested this report to understand how Trafford’s residents 

could benefit from the main changes the strategy intended to deliver. 
 
The report author was in attendance accompanied by the Acting Joint Accountable 

Officer and the Health and Social Care Programme Director. 
 

Officers outlined the main elements of the strategy, the commitment to a whole 
system approach, the strong focus on delivering an all age strategy, more person 
centred approach, consideration of families and communities, the shift away from 

crisis to a preventative mental health agenda and the de-stigmatisation of mental 
health.  

 
Officers described the redesigning of community mental health services and 
specialist services to be located closely to citizens and primary care settings. 

Certain functions would sit closer to people requiring care and support. Improving 
access and communication to support citizens to reach their mental health 

outcomes. Work with Public Health around inequalities and the social 
determinants of health.  
 

Officers outlined current challenges and risks: the demand for mental health 
services was climbing in number and complexity with repercussion on many 

people who waited with support of the voluntary sector network. Long waiting 
times to access ASD and ADHD (Autism Spectrum Disorder and Attention Deficit 
Hyperactivity Disorder) services and support requested from Greater Manchester 

Health and Care Partnership and lead mental health providers.  
 

Members sought and received clarification on the long waiting lists to access 
mental health services and workforce’s resilience and capacity. Officers informed 
that there was a GM programme in place aimed at providing information and 

advice for people waiting for treatment. Officers also referred to the role of all front 
line services and social prescribing.  

 
Members asked about the analysis of where needs were originated and how 
budget was apportioned to address those needs.  

 
In light of the impact of the pandemic on children and young people and the 

increased use of drugs and instances of self-harm, Members asked about mental 
health support in educational settings. Officers referred to the part of the new 
Mental Health Strategy dedicated to children and young people and the work of 

commissioners in Children’s Services.  
 

Members agreed that there were opportunities for a joint piece of work with the 
Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee on mental health services for 
children and young people and current needs and demand.  

 



Health Scrutiny Committee  
17 November 2021 

 
 

 
4 

Members also stressed the importance of communication between housing 

providers and health services to raise awareness and provide support.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the content of the report be noted; 
2. That a progress report be presented to this committee in November 2022 

and that a representative from Bluesci Support attend this meeting; 
3. That additional information on ASD and ADHD services be presented to 

this committee in June 2022;  

4. That a joint piece of work between Health Scrutiny and Children and Young 
People’s Scrutiny Committee to explore what support is available in schools 

for children and young people be considered.   
 

27. LOCAL RESPONSE TO TRENDS IN ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION AND HARM  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Acting Director of Public Health which 

addressed the question of alcohol as risk factor, the consequences of increase in 
alcohol consumption and how Trafford services were responding to changes in 
demand.  

 
The Consultant in Public Health attended the meeting to present the information 

and addressed the questions of the Committee.  
 
The Officer informed that, comparing March 2020 and March 2021, there was a 

58.6% increase nationally of people reporting that they were drinking at increasing 
and high risk levels. However, this varied amongst groups and both alcohol related 

deaths and deaths caused by drugs had been increasing for many years.  
 
The Officer continued informing of the first Greater Manchester (GM) Drug and 

Alcohol Strategy 2019-21 which set out the plan to reduce harm caused by alcohol 
and drugs, with prevention and early intervention highlighted as first of the six 

priorities.  
 
The Officer outlined the measures which had been put in place to respond to 

alcohol misuse during the pandemic; amongst these, the enhancement of the 
digital offer by Greater Manchester Mental Health which provided a range of 

psychological interventions including for alcohol related harm.  
 
The Officer highlighted that there was an issue in terms of public awareness as 

there was a high number of people drinking at harmful level who were not aware 
of it. A priority for Trafford was to address the need for more integrated and holistic 

care for service users experiencing a wide range of complex problems. The focus 
on integrated and early response for prevention and treatment for harmful alcohol 
use, including carers, families and the wider community.  

 
Members asked whether Regulatory Services continued to check compliance of 

licenced premises with the rule of not to sell alcohol to any person under the age 
of 18 years. Members agreed that a cultural change was necessary and discussed 
how the Council could promote and support the message of town centres 

flourishing without alcohol related activities.  



Health Scrutiny Committee  
17 November 2021 

 
 

 
5 

 

The Committee asked for demographic data of how alcohol related issues were 
distributed through the Borough, alcohol consumption, presence of licenced 
premises (per ward) and whether the data was linked with consumption. 

 
Members asked how support for men, with issues of excessive drinking who also 

lived on their own could be linked to existing MH groups. 
 
The Consultant for Public Health would look for the information requested by 

Members and provide the answers.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the content of the report e noted;  

2. That a written update on the issue be provided to the Committee in due 
course.  

 
28. UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S POVERTY STRATEGY AND THE WORK OF 

TRAFFORD'S POVERTY ACTION GROUP  

 
At its meeting in September 2021, the Committee had agreed to appoint 

Councillor Ben Hartley as its representative to the Council’s Poverty Action Group, 
a multi-partnership group which oversaw the progress on the implementation of 
the Trafford’s Poverty Strategy.  

 
Councillor Hartley updated the Committee on the latest work of the Action Group 

which encompassed the production of an action plan to alleviate poverty across 
the Borough, the contribution to the production of the Poverty Strategy for 2022-
2025 and the launch in 2022 of the Poverty Truth Commission to hear from the 

people with lived experience of poverty to have their voice at the heart of the 
Poverty Strategy.  

 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the report be noted; 

2. That the Committee continue to support the work of the Poverty Action 
Group in order to alleviate poverty and reduce health inequalities in 

Trafford.  
 

29. HEALTH  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22  

 
The Committee considered the following topics for review: 

 Housing;  

 What role the Council takes into inclusion and credit union, one stop shop 
and social prescribing; 

 Social landlords; 

 Council Tax support 

 
Additional topics for review can be emailed to 

governance.services@trafford.gov.uk  

mailto:governance.services@trafford.gov.uk


Health Scrutiny Committee  
17 November 2021 

 
 

 
6 

 
30. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

 
There were no items of urgent business received. 

 
31. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)  

 
None 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.52 pm 


